SECOND DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 232161, August 14, 2019 ]

THE PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS.
SHAGER LACDAN Y PARTO, ACCUSED-APPELLANT.

DECISION

LAZARO-JAVIER, J.:

The Case

This appeal seeks to reverse the Decision dated September 15, 2016[1] of the Court
of Appeals in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 07794, affirming the conviction of appellant Shager

Parto Lacdan for violation of Section 5, Article II of Republic Act 9165 (RA 9165)[2]
and imposing on him life imprisonment and Five Hundred Thousand Pesos
(P500,000.00) fine.

The Proceedings Before the Trial Court

Appellant Shager P. Lacdan was charged with violation of Section 5, Article II, RA
9165 under the following Information:

That on or about March 3, 2013, in the Municipality of San Pedro,
Province of Laguna, Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, the said accused, did then and there willfully, unlawfully
and feloniously sell, pass and deliver to PO2 ALEXANDER GALLEGA, one
(1) plastic sachet containing METHAMPHETAMINE HYDROCHLORIDE
commonly known as "shabu", a dangerous drug, weighing zero point zero
four (0.04) gram.

CONTRARY TO LAW.[3]
On arraignment, appellant pleaded not guilty.[4] Trial ensued.

PO2 Alexander Gallega, PO2 Emeterio Vergara,l>] and Forensic Chemist Donna Villa
Huelgas testified for the prosecution. On the other hand, appellant alone testified for
the defense.

Version of the Prosecution

On March 2, 2013, around 5 o'clock in the afternoon, PO2 Alexander Gallega
received a report from a confidential informant that appellant Shager Lacdan was
involved in illegal drug activities on Calle 11, Barangay Cuyab, San Pedro, Laguna.
PO2 Gallega relayed this information to their team leader, P/Insp. Limuel Sigua. In
turn, P/Insp. Sigua reported the information to P/Supt. Chito G. Bersaluna, who

ordered PO2 Gallega to verify the report.[®]



PO2 Gallega did a surveillance and confirmed the reported illegal drug activities of
appellant Shager Lacdan at Calle 11, Barangay Cuyab, San Pedro, Laguna. He
reported his findings to P/Supt. Bersaluna, who formed a buy-bust team composed
of PO2 Gallega as poseur buyer, PO2 Emeterio Vergara as arresting officer, and
P/Insp. Sigua, SPO4 Dela Pefia, and the rest of the team as back up. They also sent
a coordination form and pre-operation report to the Philippine Drug Enforcement

Agency (PDEA).[7]

Around 12:40 o'clock in the morning of March 3, 2013, the buy-bust team
proceeded to Calle 11, Barangay Cuyab, San Pedro, Laguna where appellant resided.
PO2 Gallega and the confidential informant saw appellant standing outside his
residence. The confidential informant introduced PO2 Gallega to appellant and said
"Tol, dos lang." PO2 Gallega gave the marked money to appellant who, in turn,
handed one plastic sachet of suspected shabu to PO2 Gallega. While the confidential
informant and appellant were conversing, PO2 Gallega rang up PO2 Vergara to

signal that the sale had been consummated.[8]

On signal, the back-up team immediately closed in. PO2 Gallega held appellant and
introduced himself as a police officer. PO2 Vergara frisked appellant and recovered
from the latter the buy-bust money. PO2 Gallega remained in possession of the

plastic sachet, which he marked with "SL-B" ("Shager Lacdan- Buy[-BJust").[°]

The buy-bust team brought appellant and the seized items to the police station.
There, the team conducted a physical inventory of the items in the presence of
appellant and media representative. Photographs of the same were also taken. The
team prepared a request for laboratory examination of the contents of the plastic
sachet and request for appellant's drug test. PO2 Gallega and PO2 Vergara
personally brought appellant and the plastic sachet to the crime laboratory. PO2
Gallega handed the plastic sachet to the receiving clerk. Forensic Chemist Donna
Villa Huelgas received the plastic sachet and appellant's urine sample from the

receiving clerk.[10]

Per Chemistry Report No. D-154-13, Forensic Chemist Huelgas found the specimens
positive for methamphetamine hydrochloride (shabu), a Dangerous drug.[11]

The prosecution offered the following exhibits: Exhibits "A" to "A-1-A" - PO2
Gallega's Sinumpaang Salaysay dated March 3, 2013[12]; Exhibits "B" to "B-1-A" -
PO2 Emeterio Vergara's Sinumpaang Salaysay dated March 3, 2013[13]; Exhibit "C"
-Request for Laboratory Examination dated March 3, 2013[14]; Exhibit "D" -

Chemistry Report No. D-154-13[15] : Exhibit "D-1" one heat sealed transparent
plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance, marked "SL-B"; Exhibit "E" -

Request for Drug Test dated March 3, 2013[16]: Exhibit "F"- Chemistry Report No.
CRIMDT-277-13[17]; Exhibit "G" - Chain of Custody Form dated March 3, 2013[18];
Exhibit "H" - Pre-Operation Report March 2, 2013[1°]; Exhibit "I" - Coordination
Form March 2, 2013[20]; Exhibit "J" - Certification of Inventory[21] ; Exhibits "K" and
"K-1" - Photographs!22] ; and Exhibit "L" to "L-1"- two marked P100.00 bills.[23]

Version of the Defense

On March 3, 2013, around 6 o'clock in the evening, while seated outside his house
on Calle 11, Barangay Cuyab, San pedro, Laguna, he noticed a motorcycle roaming



around the area, looking for a certain Jerome Dedala. One of the passengers, whom
he later identified as PO2 Gallega, shouted to him "tol wag kang aalis dyan." They
also asked him on Jerome Dedala's whereabouts. When he could not tell them, they

handcuffed and brought him to the police station.[24]

He did not execute any counter affidavit because he was prevented from doing so.
He did not file any case against the police officers who arrested him. He did not

know these police officers before he got arrested.[25]
The defense did not offer any documentary evidence.

The Trial Court's Ruling

By Judgment dated September 23, 2015,[26] the trial court found appellant guilty as
charged, viz:

WHEREFORE, judgment is hereby rendered finding accused Shager
Lacdan y Parto GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of violation of Section 5,
Article II of RA 9165 and is hereby sentenced to suffer the penalty of life
imprisonment and to pay a fine of Five Hundred Thousand (P500,000.00)
Pesos without subsidiary imprisonment in case of insolvency.

The period of his preventive imprisonment should be given full credit.

Let the plastic sachet of shabu weighing 0.04 gram subject matter of this
case be immediately forwarded to the Philippine Drug Enforcement
Agency for its disposition as provided by law. The P200.00 buy-bust
money is ordered forfeited in favour of the government and deposited in
the National Treasury through the Office of the Clerk of Court.

SO ORDERED.[27]
The Proceedings Before the Court of Appeals

On appeal, appellant faulted the trial court for rendering the verdict of conviction.
He essentially argued: (1) the prosecution failed to prove with moral certainty the
identity and integrity of the alleged seized drugs because the arresting officers failed
to properly comply with the chain of custody rule; (2) the inventory and photograph
were done only at the police station sans the required witnesses; and (3) the

certificate of inventory did not bear his signature.[28]

For its part, the Office of the Solicitor General (0OSG), through Assistant Solicitor
General Renan E. Ramos and Associate Solicitor Gift S. Mohametano, countered, in
the main: (a) the presumption of regularity in the performance of official duties in
favor of the arresting officers can prevailed over appellant's unsubstantiated denial;
(b) PO2 Gallega detailed the transaction during the buy bust operation; (c) the
prosecution was able to establish the whereabouts of the seized item from the time
it was confiscated until it was brought to the crime laboratory and eventually
presented in court; and (d) strict compliance with Section 21 of the Implementing
Rules and Regulation of RA 9165 is not necessary so long as the identity and

integrity of the seized items were preserved.[2°]

The Court of Appeals' Ruling



By its assailed Decision dated September 15, 2016,[30] the Court of Appeals
affirmed.

The Present Appeal

Appellant now seeks affirmative relief from the Court and pleads anew for his
acquittal.

For the purpose of this appeal, both appellant and the OSG, manifested that in lieu
of supplemental briefs, they were adopting their respective briefs filed before the

Court of Appeals.[31]
Issue
Was the chain of custody rule complied with?
Ruling

Appellant was charged with illegal sale of dangerous drugs allegedly committed on
March 3, 2013. The applicable law is RA 9165 before its amendment in 2014.

Section 21 of RA 9165 prescribes the standard in preserving the corpus delicti in
illegal drug cases, viz:

Section. 21. Custody and Disposition of Confiscated, Seized, and/or
Surrendered Dangerous Drugs, Plant Sources of Dangerous Drugs,
Controlled Precursors and Essential Chemicals,
Instruments/Paraphernalia and/or Laboratory Equipment. — The PDEA
shall take charge and have custody of all dangerous drugs, plant sources
of dangerous drugs, controlled precursors and essential chemicals, as
well as instruments/paraphernalia and /or laboratory equipment so
confiscated, seized and /or surrendered, for proper disposition in the
following manner:

1. The apprehending team having initial custody and control of the
drugs shall, immediately after seizure and confiscation, physically
inventory and photograph the same in the presence of the
accused or the person/s from whom such items were confiscated
and/or seized, or his/her representative or counsel, a
representative from the media and the Department of
Justice (DOJ), and any elected public official who shall be
required to sign the copies of the inventory and be given a copy
thereof. (Emphasis supplied)

X X X X X X X X X

The IRR of RA 9165 further commands:

X X X X X X X X X

Section 21. (a) The apprehending officer/team having initial custody
and control of the drugs shall , immediately after seizure and
confiscation, physically inventory and photograph the same in the
presence or the accused or the person/s from whom such items were
confiscated and /or seized, or his/her representative or counsel. a



representative from the media and the Department of Justice (DOJ), and
any elected public official who shall be required to sign the copies or the
inventory and be given a copy thereof: x x x Provided, further, that non-
compliance with these requirements under justifiable grounds,_as long_as
the integrity and the evidentiary value of the seized items are properly
preserved by the apprehending_officer/team, shall not render void and
invalid such seizures of and custody over said items; (Underscoring
supplied)

X X X X X X X X X

In illegal drugs cases, the drug itself constitutes the corpus delicti of the offense.
The prosecution is, therefore, tasked to establish that the substance illegally

possessed by the accused is the same substance presented in court.[32]

To ensure the integrity of the seized drug item, the prosecution must account for

each link in its chain of custody. People v. Gayosol[33] enumerates the links in the
chain of custody that must be shown for the successful prosecution of illegal sale of
dangerous drugs, i.e. first, the seizure and marking, if practicable, of the illegal
drug recovered from the accused by the apprehending officer; second, the turnover
of the illegal drug seized by the apprehending officer to the investigating officer;
third, the turnover by the investigating officer of the illegal drug to the forensic
chemist for laboratory examination; and fourth, the turnover and submission of the
marked illegal drug seized from the forensic chemist to the court.

This is the chain of custody rule. It came to fore due to the unique characteristics of
illegal drugs which render them indistinct, not readily identifiable, and easily open to

tampering, alteration, or substitution either by accident or otherwise.[34]

The first link speaks of seizure and marking which should be done immediately at
the place of arrest and seizure. It also includes the physical inventory and
photograph of the seized or confiscated drugs which should be done in the presence
of the accused, a media representative, a representative from the Department of
Justice (DOJ), and an elected public official.

Here, PO2 Gallega testified:

X X X X X X X X X

Q65. Where were you when you put (the) markings on this item?

A. At the place of incident while Vergara was holding Shager
Lacdan, sir.

Q66. What markings did you place?
A. "SL-B", sir.

Q67. What is the meaning of this "SL-B"?
A. Shager Lacdan-Buy bust, sir.

Q68. After you made the markings, what transpired next if any?



